
CITY OF BOISE 
 
 
To:  Mayor and Council 
 
FROM: Amy Snyder, Department of Aviation 
 
RESOLUTION NUMBER: R-258-10   

 

DATE: August 18, 2010 

 

SUBJECT: Lease Amendment #1 - Tech Landing, LLC 

 

 

ACTION REQUIRED:  Approval of Amendment #1 to Tech Landing, LLC Land Lease 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval of Amendment #1 to Tech Landing, LLC Land 
Lease 
 
FISCAL IMPACT/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:  Annual rent adjustment per 
schedule: 

Year 2 (April 1, 2010):  $17,948.81 

  Year 3 (April 1, 2011):  $22,397.85 

Year 4 (April 1, 2012):  $26,846.90 

Year 5 and annually thereafter CPI percentage increase 
 

BACKGROUND:  Troy Mortensen has been leasing 3.6 +/- acres of land at 3131 
Harvard Street continuously since 2001.  In the spring of 2009, both parties agreed to 
enter into a new lease under the name of Tech Landing, LLC (member Troy Moretensen) 
for a two year term with three one year renewal options.  Per the lease agreement the rent 
was to be adjusted to 10% of the appraised value effective April 1, 2010.  The appraised 
valued the land was $2.14 per square foot.  The current annual rent is $13,499.76 and the 
increase at 10% would have made the annual rent payments $33,588.62.  Because of the 
substantial increase, the Airport agreed to match the rate we recently negotiated for the 
adjacent leasehold to BCT, Inc.  This was a 5 year term with a twelve month cancellation 
clause and 8% of the appraised value phased in over a three year period.  This 
amendment reflects the negotiated changes to the lease document. 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 

3 original lease amendments 



 RESOLUTION NO. _______________ 
 
 

BY THE COUNCIL: BISTERFELDT, CLEGG, EBERLE, 
JORDAN, SHEALY AND THOMSON 

 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO A LEASE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN BOISE CITY (DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION) AND TECH LANDING, 

LLC FOR THE LEASE OF CERTAIN PREMISES UPON BOISE AIR TERMINAL 

(GOWEN FIELD); AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE 

AND ATTEST SAID LEASE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF BOISE CITY; AND 

PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, a certain Lease Agreement dated April 1, 2009, by and between Boise City 

(Lessor) and Tech Landing, LLC. was approved pursuant to Resolution No. 20700 dated 

November 10, 2009; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to adjust the length of the term of the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to set forth a new rental rate readjustment method; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to incorporate a twelve (12) month Lease cancellation 

clause. 

WHEREAS, the Director of Aviation recommends approval of said Amendment to a 

Lease Agreement as it is in the best interests of the City to enter into said Agreement. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF BOISE CITY, IDAHO: 

 

Section 1.  That the Amendment Number One to the Lease Agreement for said premises 

upon and within the Boise Air Terminal (Gowen Field), a copy of which is attached hereto and 

made a part hereof by attachment, be, and the same hereby is, approved both as to form and 

content. 

Section 2.  That the Mayor and City Clerk be, and they hereby are, authorized to 

respectively execute and attest said Agreement for and on behalf of Boise City. 

Section 3.  That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its 

adoption and approval. 

ADOPTED by the Council of the City of Boise, Idaho, this _____ day of 

_____________, 2010. 

R-258-10 



 

 

 

 

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Boise, Idaho this _____ day of 

_____________, 2010. 

 

APPROVED:      ATTEST:      
 
 
 
              
MAYOR      CITY CLERK     
  








